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 RESPONSIBLE 
 

Page 2



TOWN OF STETTLER 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, JULY 19th, 2022 

6:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

 

1. Agenda Additions 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

 

(a) Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of July 5th, 2022         5-12                                     

    

4. Citizens Forum 

 

5. Delegations 

 

(a)  6:35pm – Stettler FC U17 Girls – Alberta Soccer Provincial Champions 

 

(b)  6:50pm – Donna Morris, Project Manager of the Stettler Regional  13 

Board of Trade – Taste of the Heartland 2022 

 

6. Administration   

 

(a) Central Alberta Selects Ice Rental Fee 2022-23 14-15 

 

(b) 2022 Capital Budget – Water Reservoir Painting Tender Award 16 

 

(c) 2022 Capital Budget – Sidewalk Tender Award 17 

 

(d) TD Bank Reconciliation – June 30, 2022 18 

 

(e) Vision Credit Union Bank Reconciliation – June 30, 2022 19  

 

(f) 2022 Tax Receivable Report – June 30, 2022 20 

 

(g) 2022 Budget Expense/Revenue Statement – June 30, 2022 21-22 

 

(h) 2022 Capital Budget – June 30, 2022 23-25 

 

(i) 2022 Tax Penalty Pardon Request 26-36 

 

(j) Meeting Dates 

 

- Sunday, July 24 – Communities in Bloom Judges Meet & Greet – 6:00pm – Boston 

Pizza 

- Monday, July 25 – Communities in Bloom Judging Day 

o Meet at Town Office at 8:45am 

o Lunch at the Stettler Town & Country Museum at 12:15pm 

o Awards Supper at the HUB at 6:00pm 
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COUNCIL AGENDA 

JULY 19, 2022 

PAGE 2 

 

- Tuesday, August 2 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, August 16 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 20 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Wednesday, September 21-Friday, September 23 – Alberta Municipalities  

Conference - Calgary 

- Tuesday, October 4 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 11 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 18 – Organizational Meeting – 6:30pm (Council to Follow) 

- Tuesday, October 18 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, December 5 – Regional Water Meeting – 1:00pm 

- Tuesday, December 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 13 – 2023 Interim Budget Workshop – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 20 – Council – 6:30pm 

  

(k) Accounts Payable in the amount of $226,409.64     37-40 

($116,659.55 + $109,750.09) 

 

 

7.  Council 

 

(a) Meeting Reports 

 

8. Minutes 

 

9. Public Hearing  

 

10. Bylaws 

        

11. Correspondence 

 

(a) Stettler Public Library – Plan of Service 41-63 

 

12. Items Added 

 

13. In-Camera Session 

 

14. Adjournment 
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  MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER COUNCIL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, JULY 5th, 2022 IN THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE, 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

Present:  Mayor S. Nolls 

 

Councillors C. Barros, G. Lawlor    

S. Pfeiffer, & T. Randell   

   

CAO G. Switenky  

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

Communications Officer L. Angus 

 

Media (2) 

 

Absent:   Councillors W. Smith & K. Baker 

   

Call to Order:  Mayor Nolls called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

 

1/2. Agenda Additions/Approval:   

 

         Motion 22:07:01 Moved by Councillor Lawlor to approve the agenda as  

  presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous   

3. Confirmation of Minutes: 

 

(a)    Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held  

   June 21st, 2022 

 

   It was advised that on page eight (8), the Community  

Builders Ceremony was dated as July 30th instead of June  

30th. 

 

Motion 22:07:02        Moved by Councillor Barros that the Minutes of the  

Regular Meeting of Council held on June 21, 2022  

be approved as amended. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(b)     Business Arising from the June 21, 2022 Minutes 

 

 None 

 

4.  Citizen’s Forum:        (a)        None 

    

5.      Delegations:             (a)        None 

   

  6.  Administration:        

 

(a) 2022 Strategic Plan Update 

 

Mayor Nolls welcomed Communications Officer L. Angus to 

the meeting. 

 

L. Angus advised that with the year half over, Administration 

would like to provide Council with a progress summary on  

the top five (5) Strategic Planning items from the 2022  

Session. 

 

The highest-ranking item was the Parks Advisory Committee, 

which was tasked with overseeing large-scale planning for 

all of the parks and green spaces within the town, including 

potential opportunities for new park spaces. 

 

At the Action Planning Session following the Strategic  
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Planning Meeting, the Goals and Actions Required of the  

Committee were established as: 

• Establishing a working group 

• Confirming working group guiding principles 

• Reviewing existing plans 

• Identifying new features required, including  

maintenance and upgrades 

• Identifying quick wins 

 

   L. Angus advised that the Committee has begun progress  

   on, or completed, each of these actions. 

 

The Working Group consists of: 

• Mayor Sean Nolls 

• Councillor Kurt Baker 

• Councillor Wayne Smith 

• Director of Parks & Leisure Services Allan King 

• Manager of Recreation & Culture Brad Robbins 

• Communications Officer L. Angus 

         

   The group met once in June, and plans to resume meetings  

   in September. 

 

   The following guiding principles were reviewed and  

   confirmed at the meeting: 

 

• Explore additional ideas from the 2022 Strategy  

Session, as well as others for inclusion in future  

operating and/or capital budget approval  

processes. 

• Consider Corporate Identity 

• Be mindful of operational dynamics 

• Create priorities for future Capital Budgets based on 

affordability 

• Collaborate with the Heartland Beautification  

Committee of shared opportunities 

• Incorporate local service groups later in the process 

 

When reviewing the 2006 Parks & Open Spaces Master Plan, 

Committee Chair B. Robbins advised that the following tasks 

identified in the original plan have been accomplished: 

 

• Two updated playgrounds (West Stettler Park and  

Emmerson) 

• 1 new playground (East/Pirate Park) 

• Memorial Tree Park and Emmerson Green Space 

• Sports Park Fields (2 soccer, 1 baseball, 3 softball) 

• Two-phase Skate Park 

• Memorial Tree Park Green Space 

• Northeast Dog Park 

• Community Gardens and Orchard 

• Track Refurbishment 

 

   The final tasks are outstanding recommendations from the  

   2006 Plan: 

 

• Two new playgrounds 

• Fas Gas Tot Lot Revitalization 

• Second Stage Track Refurbishment (Bleachers) 

• Outdoor Arena Refurbishment (2022) 

• Sports Field Turf Revitalization Plan (in progress) 

 

   L. Angus advised that the Committee discuss the original  

   plan, and whether another consulted plan would be of  

   value moving forward with a new Committee. The  

   Committee agreed that while it is difficult to determine if the  

   same actions would have been identified and completed  Page 6



        without the Plan, the Plan helped guide large-scale decision  

   making. The consensus was that it would be beneficial to  

   see what other professional agencies might be interested in  

   leading our community through a similar process. 

 

   Before identifying “quick wins,” the Committee commenced  

   with informal brainstorming regarding potential new  

   features that would be of benefit to the community.  

   Suggestions included: 

 

• Disc Golf Course 

• Southwest Dog Park 

• New SW Tot Park and/or Playground 

• West End Natural Area 

 

   The “quick wins” discussed by the Committee consist of items  

   that have been identified as a priority, and are already in  

   progress or are easily achievable.  

 

1. West Stettler Park Fountain 

 

- The previous Parks Committee had collected  

information and logistics on the fountain addition. 

- Quotes had been collected for various 7.5hp fountain 

options, but an update is required. 

- The fountain would require the installation of a three- 

phase power pump, connecting to the pump shack.  

This installation would also prepare for future needs of  

the area. 

 

L. Angus advised that Committee Chair B. Robbins will  

acquire quotes for both the pump installation and fountain,  

and the Committee will coordinate with Council to identify  

a revised project budget. 

 

2. Pickleball 

 

- There is a growing interest in pickleball in our  

community, as it is a more accessible sport than tennis. 

- The Tennis Court at William E. Hay is a shared facility,  

open to the public. Clearview has expressed their  

support for the inclusion of pickleball lines on the pre- 

existing court. 

 

L. Angus advised that B. Robbins is currently seeking quotes 

to paint pickleball lines over the current tennis court. 

 

3.          West Stettler Gazebo 

 

- The Gazebo has reached the point in its life-cycle where 

maintenance is required. 

- A roofing upgrade and wind shields are the prioritized 

upgrades. 

- Other improvements will be minor and largely aesthetic 

based. 

 

   L. Angus advised that the Parks and Leisure Department is  

   currently pricing new wind shields. 

 

4.          Fas Gas Tot Lot 

 

- This is the community’s oldest playground 

- Previously identified as a high priority for upgrade 

- Funding partnerships with community service groups are 

a possibility 

   

   L. Angus advised that there are currently no action items in  Page 7



   the works for this project, but that the Committee confirmed  

   it is a top priority. 

 

                                                           5. Signage Upgrade 

 

- Signage was addresses multiple times at the 2022 

Strategic Planning Session, including signs within Town 

parks and green spaces. 

- The Corporate Identity Committee is currently in the 

initial stage of creating a signage master plan. 

- Parks-related signage would include branded entry and 

wayfinding signage. 

- This has also been identified as an opportunity to re-

name individual fields. 

 

   L. Angus advised that the Committee will collaborate on  

   park signage standards with the Corporate Identity  

   Committee upon direction. 

 

   L. Angus advised that the second-highest ranking item was  

   the SRC Expansion Plan/Multi-Use Facility.  

 

   The goals and actions required of the group included:  

 

• Establishing a working group 

• Considering revisiting SRC Expansion Plan 

• Exploring funding options 

 

   The working group consists of: 

1. Mayor Sean Nolls 

2. Councillor Gord Lawlor 

3. Councillor Scott Pfeiffer 

4. CAO Greg Switenky 

5. Director of Planning & Development Leann Graham 

6. Manager of Recreation and Culture Brad Robbins 

 

   The group has met once, and will resume meetings in  

   September 2022. 

 

   L. Angus advised that because of the high level of funding  

   required to fulfill this project in any form, the Committee is  

   exploratory at this time. The goal is to have quotes and a  

   tentative plan ready so that if a funding opportunity does  

   arise, the Committee can begin working on the project. 

 

   When reviewing the planning compiled by the previous  

   Committee, it was agreed that a brick-and-mortar building  

   linked to the current facility was the ideal structure. The  

   previous funding model was reviewed; however, significant  

   changes have arisen since that initial model was created. 

 

   The Committee discussed alternate building options and  

   new funding models based on the current political  

   environment. Possible models include just a walking track  

   and enhanced arena seating (no fieldhouse), and the  

   possibility of facilitating a detached fieldhouse. 

 

   Manager of Recreation & Culture B. Robbins has advised  

   that with direction from the Committee, he will pursue  

   pricing options from Sprung Structures and Eagle Builders. 

 

   The third strategic priority is a virtually-enabled office  

   meeting space. The goals and actions required of the  

   working group are: 

• Identify layout options 

• Get cost estimates 

• Create proposed budget Page 8



• Commence structural components 

• Commence IT components 

 

   The working group consists of: 

 

1. Assistant CAO Steven Gerlitz 

2. Director of Planning & Development Leann Graham 

3. Director of Operations Melissa Robbins 

4. G.I.S Coordinator Graham Scott 

5. Communications Officer Lara Angus 

6. IT Coordinator Andrew Sommerville 

 

   The group has met three times, and plans to resume  

   meetings in August. 

 

   The working group began the process by reviewing layout  

   options. All options but one limited the possibility of future  

   office space, which led the committee to chose dividing  

   the work room. 

 

   Cost implications of the selected layout include: 

 

• Dividing the work room 

• New tracks for the rolling filing system 

• Electrical reconfiguration 

• Confirming sufficient lighting and ventilation 

• Enabling technology 

 

   L. Angus advised that an initial electrical quote has been  

   received, and that the Committee is waiting a construction  

   quote from a general contractor. 

 

   Once these quotes are received, the Committee will assess  

   the best fit for the organization’s technology requirements  

   and request quotes, compile all quotes to create a  

   proposed budget, and attend Council to present the  

   proposed plan and budget. 

 

   L. Angus advised that the fourth item, ‘Stettler as a Christmas  

   Destination,’ has not begun meeting as both the Parks &  

   Leisure Department and Stettler Board of Trade have several  

   summer events to focus on. The Committee plans to hold  

   their first meeting in September. 

 

   L. Angus advised that the final item, IT Upgrade and  

   Integration Advisory, has also not commenced their action  

   plan. Much of their decision-making will be based on the  

   technology selected by the Internal Meeting Room  

   Committee, so this group is expected to commence work  

   further into their planning process.  

 

Motion 22:07:03        Moved by Councillor Barros that Town Council accept the 

presentation for information. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

   Mayor Nolls thanked L. Angus for her informative  

   presentation. 

 

   L. Angus left the meeting at 6:53 p.m. 

 

 

  (b)       Meeting Dates 

 

- Tuesday, July 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Sunday, July 24 – Communities in Bloom Judges Meet &  Page 9



  Greet – 6:00pm – Boston Pizza 

- Monday, July 25 – Communities in Bloom Judging Day 

• Meet at Town Office at 5:45am 

• Lunch at the Stettler Town & Country Museum at 

12:15pm 

• Awards Supper at the HUB at 6:00pm 

- Tuesday, August 2 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, August 16 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 20 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Wednesday, September 21-Friday, September 23 – Alberta  

   Municipalities Conference – Calgary 

                                                           - Tuesday, October 4 – Council – 6:30pm 

                                                            - Tuesday, October 11 – COW – 4:30pm 

                                                           - Tuesday, October 18 – Organizational Meeting – 6:30pm  

   (Council to Follow)   

      - Tuesday, October 18 – Council – 6:30pm 

      - Tuesday, November 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

      - Tuesday, November 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

      - Tuesday, November 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

      - Monday, December 5 – Regional Water Meeting – 1:00pm 

      - Tuesday, December 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

      - Tuesday, December 13 – 2023 Interim Budget Workshop 

      - Tuesday, December 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

      - Tuesday, December 20 – Council – 6:30pm          

 

(c)     Accounts Payable in the amount of $515,751.13 

 

Motion 22:07:04          Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Accounts Payable     

   in the amount of $515,751.13 ($70,422.13 + $1,250.37 +  

                                                 $356,913.67 + $69,710.18 + $17,454.78) for the period ending  

 July 5th, 2022 for having been paid, be accepted as  

 presented. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

         Unanimous   

              

7. Council:                                 Councillors outlined highlights of meetings they attended. 

 
   

(a) Mayor Nolls 

 

June 22 – Talk of the Town 

June 22 – Meeting with History Channel 

June 22 – Alberta Health Services Meeting 

June 23 – County of Stettler Housing Authority Meeting 

June 24 – Stettler Waste Management Authority Meeting 

June 24 – Stettler Fire Advisory Meeting 

June 24 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

June 25 – William E. Hay Graduation Ceremony 

June 29 – Talk of the Town 

June 30 – Virtual Meeting with Minister Tyler Shandro 

June 30 – Community Builders Ceremony 

June 30 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

July 1 – Canada Day Celebrations 

 

 

(b) Councillor Baker 

 

Report to be presented at a later date 

 

(c) Councillor Barros 

 

June 24 – Stettler Waste Management Authority Meeting 

June 30 – Community Builders Ceremony 

July 1 – Stettler Museum Pancake Breakfast 
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(d) Councillor Lawlor 

 

June 22 – Stettler Library Personnel & Finance Committee 

June 25 – William E. Hay Graduation Ceremony 

 

(e) Councillor Pfeiffer  

 

June 28 – Rural Economic Development Engagement  

Session 

June 30 – Community Builders Ceremony 

 

(f) Councillor Randell  

 

June 23 – County of Stettler Housing Authority Meeting 

 

(g) Councillor Smith 

 

Report to be presented at a later date. 

 

           Motion 22:07:05 Moved by Councillor Randell that the Town of Stettler  

 Council approve the Council Reports as presented. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

8. Minutes: (a)    Stettler District Ambulance Association – June 20, 2022 

 

          Motion 22:07:06                       Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Town of Stettler  

  Council accept the Minutes (a) as presented.  

     

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

9. Public Hearing: (a)    None  

 

 10.    Bylaws:                           (a)    None 

 

 11.    Correspondence: (a)    Stettler District Ambulance Association – Financial  

   Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2022 

                                                  (b)    Government of Alberta – Strong Year-End Results Position  

Alberta for Future 

(c) Alberta Transportation – Highway 12 Construction  

 

          Motion 22:07:07                       Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Town of Stettler  

  Council accept the Correspondence items (a-c) as  

  presented.       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

   

 12.  Items Added:               (a)     None 

 

  13.    In-Camera Session:     (a)     None 

 

  14.    Adjournment: 

 

           Motion 22:07:06             Moved by Councillor Lawlor that this regular meeting of  

             the Town of Stettler Council be adjourned. 

 

 

    MOTION CARRIED 

                                              Unanimous at 7:28 p.m. 
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________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

 

 

To:  Greg Switenky, CAO 

 

From: Brad Robbins, Manager Recreation & Culture 

 

Date: July 13, 2022 

 

Re:   Central Alberta Selects 2022-2023 Ice Rental Fee 
 

 

Background:  

 

The Central Alberta Selects (CAS) are a “AA” league hub center as defined by 

Hockey Alberta offering a competitive regional team at the U18, U15 and U13 

levels.  Players from the Stettler Minor Hockey Association are eligible to try 

out/play for each of these teams as a result of the Stettler Minor Hockey 

Association (SMHA), being included within their regional boundaries.  The CAS 

teams are administered under the Lacombe Minor Hockey Association.   

 

CAS teams currently practice and play games where ice is available within the 

region.  This has included Lacombe, Blackfalds, Clive, Alix, Big Valley, etc.  

Periodically games are played in Stettler but it is rare based on dates required by 

the league that CAS teams play in and conflicts with SMHA ice availability 

overall. 

 

SMHA has indicated that they are in favor of working with CAS to find more ice 

time within Stettler for their teams due to the volume of SMHA resident players 

that are playing on CAS teams.   

 

One of the challenges to giving CAS ice, in addition to availability, is the per hour 

cost to rent ice at the Stettler Recreation Centre (SRC) which classes teams at 

this level which are regionalized to pay the Adult/Junior B hourly rental of $160.00 

(2022).  CAS teams do not currently fit within the current SMHA subsidized rate of 

$80.00 as a result of the SMHA rate being subsidized 50% as per Town of Stettler 

Policy for Stettler youth sport. 

 

The Parks and Leisure Services department are currently working on a new 

recommendation to Policy X-1(d) which would take effect at the start of the 

2023-24 hockey season, but as a result of the Stettler Lightning taking a second 

years leave of absence the SRC does have some excess ice that will be 

available for rent as a result during the 2022-23 hockey season.  
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CAS teams are currently charged $103/hour in Lacombe as they are given the 

local youth rate since Lacombe is the hub center for CAS teams.  CAS teams are 

currently charged $140.25/hour in Blackfalds.  Lacombe and Blackfalds would be 

our two closest comparable facilities, relative to type and usage.  CAS teams are 

required to send in their ice slot availability by August 1st to the South Central 

Alberta Hockey League. 

 

The Parks and Leisure Services Department are proposing a rate of $110/hour 

plus GST.  As result, a one-hour practice slot will cost CAS teams $137.50 plus GST, 

which covers the cost of one-15 minute flood.  A 2.5 hour game slot will cost CAS 

teams $302.50 plus GST with the addition of a 15 minute flood at the conclusion 

of the booking. 

 

While there is never a guarantee that a Town or County of Stettler resident is 

successful in making a CAS team, the rate we are proposing would apply to all 

CAS teams regardless.  The Parks & Leisure Services Department highlights the 

additional economic impact to our community by having these team’s playing 

games within our community. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Town of Stettler agree to rent ice to the Central Alberta Selects 

administered and managed by the Stettler Minor Hockey Association at a rate of 

$110.00 per hour plus GST for the 2022-2023 hockey season starting October 1st. 

 

Future rates for similar teams/organizations such as CAS will be brought forward 

for council consideration as part of the full recommendation to Town of Stettler 

Policy X-1(d) as a “non-local youth rate”. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: June 28, 2022 

 

To:  Greg Switenky 

       CAO 

 

From: Melissa Robbins 

            Director of Operations 

 

Re:  Water Reservoir Painting Request for Quotation (RFQ) Update 

 

 

History: 

 

Approved 2021 capital budget is $50,000 to paint the exterior of the Water Reservoir. September 

of 2021, Town Council awarded the request for quotation (RFQ) to AlumaSafway Inc. in the 

amount of $41,173.15. Scheduling issues arose and the contractor was not able to complete the 

work before the outside temperatures dropped and hoarding would have been required and was 

not included in the work. The decision to delay the work to summer of 2022 was agreed to 

between AlumaSafway and the Town. 

 

May 2022, AlumaSafway requested an approved expenditure for product prices increases, which 

the terms of the quotation allows. The revised quote is $98,000 – $105,000. Administration has 

been unsuccessful negotiating a reasonable price increase to complete the work and therefore is 

recommending cancelling the RFQ award to AlumaSafway and sending the project out for new 

quotations. AlumaSafway Inc. agrees to these terms. 

 

June 7, 2022 Town Council cancelled the AlumaSafway request for quotation (RFQ) and directed 

administration to obtain new quotes for 2022 completion. 

 

Summary of Quotations: 

 

The RFQ was posted on Alberta Purchasing Connection and advertised locally. Two quotes were 

received for the work as follows: 

 

AG Creations Inc.   $37,000.00 

United Supreme Group Inc.  $447,442.00 

 

Reference checks for AG Creations came back favorably and the company submitted a bid bond 

with the request for quotation to secure the work and has the appropriate insurance requirements. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Administration respectfully recommends that Town of Stettler Council award the RFQ of the 

Water Reservoir Painting to AG Creations Inc. in the amount of $37,000 and includes a 

contingency amount of $13,000 to cover any unexpected repairs required funded through the 

2022 Capital Budget. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: July 14, 2022 

 

To:  Greg Switenky 

       CAO 

 

From: Melissa Robbins 

            Director of Operational Services 

 

Re:  Recommendation of Award of 2022 Sidewalk Replacement Tender  

 

 

History: 

 

Approved 2022 capital budget is $130,000 to replace miscellaneous sections of concrete 

throughout the town to ensure compliance with Council Policy XV-3(a) – Sidewalk and Pathways 

Inspection and Maintenance. 

 

Tender Summary: 

 

The following tenders were received on July 15, 2022. 

 

Tender prices exclude GST. 

 

• Jo’s Concrete Services Ltd.   $112,160.00 

• Hadley Contracting    $123,850.22 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Administration respectfully recommends that Town of Stettler Council award the 2022 Sidewalk 

Replacement tender to Jo’s Concrete Services Ltd. in the amount of $112,160.00, and approves 

expenditures up to $130,000, excluding gst with funding provided by the 2022 Capital Budget. 
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TOWN OF STETTLER

BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF June 30, 2022

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 5,211,471.72$         

ADD:  General Receipts   (summarized below) 5,494,022.11           

           Interest Earned (Prime 3.70% less 1.90% = 1.80%) 6,042.76                  

           Investments Matured -                           

SUBTOTAL 10,711,536.59         

LESS:  General Disbursements 372,822.98              

            Payroll 295,028.71              

            Investments -                           

            Debenture Payments 101,022.73              

            Returned Cheques -                           

            Bank Charges 1,020.00                  

SUBTOTAL 769,894.42              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH    (General Ledger) 9,941,642.17$         

Balance at End of Month - Bank 9,779,332.31           

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 325,742.29              

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 163,432.43              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH     (Bank) 9,941,642.17$         

INVESTMENTS:

US Bank Account 500,000.00              

SUBTOTAL 500,000.00              

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT 10,441,642.17$       

THIS STATEMENT SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL THIS 19th DAY OF July 2022

_________________________________            ______________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 ASSISTANT CAO

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

A B C
GENERAL RECEIPTS SUMMARY

Tax AR 4,806,979

Utility AR 222,687

ATCO Franchise 66,890

Apex Franchise 68,933

Library Salary Reversal 55,709

Library Rental 11,025

SMRWSC Water 63,032

Hwy 12/21 Water 31,455

BOT Salary Reversal 20,478

AE Kennedy Rent 17,186

Other 129,648

Total 5,494,022
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TOWN OF STETTLER

TAXES RECEIVABLE

AS OF June 30, 2022

2021 2022

STATUS OF PROPERTY # OF # OF CURRENT ARREARS TOTAL

PROPERTIES PROPERTIES TAXES TAXES TAXES

Property under agreement 10 7 40,010.22 44,876.38 84,886.60

Property to be offered for sale in 2018 1 1 2,379.19 13,072.05 15,451.24

Property to be offered for sale in 2022 0 3 9,704.29 22,806.94 32,511.23

Property to be offered for sale in 2023 8 9 16,101.15 28,503.85 44,605.00

Installment Plan Property 894 907 1,464,959.46 0.00 1,464,959.46

All Other Property 215 254 497,334.59 63,919.13 561,253.72

Sub-total Property Taxes 1128 1181 2,030,488.90 173,178.35 2,203,667.25

Business Taxes 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL TAXES RECEIVABLE 2022 1181 $2,030,488.90 $173,178.35 $2,203,667.25

TOTAL TAXES RECEIVABLE 2021 1128 $873,403.51 $96,788.28 $970,191.79

PERCENTAGE OF CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES OUTSTANDING

AS OF June 30, 2022

2021 2022

Current Taxes Outstanding $873,403.51 $2,030,488.90

Less Tax Payment Plan 468,672.20 1,464,959.46

Less Annexed Property 0.00 0.00

Net Current Taxes Outstanding 404,731.31$     565,529.44$     

Property Tax Levy 8,814,032.09$  8,922,099.09$  *includes Business Tax Levy $6,400

                                      % of Current Taxes Receivable 

2022= 6.34% Jun 30
2021= 4.59% Oct 29
2020= 4.28% Oct 30

Penalty Schedule

3% Penalty on Current Balance After 4:30 p.m. June 30, 2022

9% Penalty on Current Balance after 4:30p.m. July 29, 2022

12% Penalty on Total Balance After December 30, 2022
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2022 Budget Summary - June 30, 2022

2022 Operating 

Budget

2022 Operating 

Actual -               

June 30, 2022 Variance % Notes

Administration $272,020.00 $151,171.79 $120,848.21 44.43%

Inter Dept Utilty Transfer - $250,000)

Police $548,804.00 $22,779.36 $526,024.64 95.85% MSI Operating - $52,448

Traffic Fines - Budget - $60,000 - Actual - $18,505 - 31%

Provincial Grant - $347,000

Community Resource Program - Clearview $40,000 / County - $43,356

Fire $599,321.00 $91,199.66 $508,121.34 84.78%

Disaster Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Bylaw Enforcement $109,950.00 $115,050.00 -$5,100.00 -4.64%

Business Licenses Budget - $86,250 - Actual $91,350  /Animal License Budget $21,700 - Actual $21,750

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $269,535.00 $67,069.25 $202,465.75 75.12%

Airport $10,880.00 $9,338.20 $1,541.80 14.17%

Drainage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,783,438.00 $1,209,435.66 $2,574,002.34 68.03%

Metered sale of water (Budget - $1,962,728 - Actual $696,482 = 35% - end of May - 42%)

Metered out of Town (Budget - $1,070,000 - Actual $428,987 = 40% - end of May - 42%)

Bulk water - Budget - $40,000 - Actual - $6942 - 17%

Sewer $950,701.00 $380,142.78 $570,558.22 60.01%

Sewer Service Charges (Budget - $888,681 - Actual $359,949 = 41% - end of May - 42%)

Garbage Collection & Disposal $839,812.00 $346,552.89 $493,259.11 58.73% SWMA haul rebate - $26,619

Residential Garbage Revenue (2022 Budget - $636,975 - Actual $257,376 = 40% - end of May - 42%)

Recycling Revenue (Budget 2022 - $171,210 - Actual $71,360 = 42% - end of May - 42%)

FCSS $157,148.00 $26,192.00 $130,956.00 83.33%

Cemetery $23,600.00 $14,338.00 $9,262.00 39.25%

Planning & Development $58,500.00 $24,601.69 $33,898.31 57.95%

Building Permits (Budget - $30,000 - Actual - $15,818)

Economic Development - BOT $137,420.00 $115,603.60 $21,816.40 15.88%

Subdivison Land $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

Land, Housing & Rentals $278,580.00 $150,516.43 $128,063.57 45.97%

AE Kennedy Health Unit - $205,300

Ambulance Station - $20,100

SRC - Library - Budget - $42,000

Recreation - General $3,000.00 -$158.50 $3,158.50 0.00%

Recreation Programs $26,190.00 -$3,252.72 $29,442.72 112.42% Ball / Soccer 

Facilities $1,056,465.00 $263,984.41 $792,480.59 75.01% County / Pool / SRC 

Community Hall $95,000.00 $10,983.28 $84,016.72 88.44%

Senior's Center $22,875.00 $13,148.57 $9,726.43 42.52% $6000 Casino

Parks $125,650.00 $53,916.51 $71,733.49 57.09%

Lions Campground - Budget - $120,000 - actual - $52,217 - 44%

Operating Contingency $11,899.00 $0.00 $11,899.00 0.00%

Taxes / Penalties $8,778,101.00 $8,789,574.51 -$11,473.51 -0.13%

Other Revenue $2,078,400.00 $933,993.06 $1,144,406.94 55.06%

Franchise Fee - GAS (Budget - $1,065,000 - Actual $502,385 = 47% - end of June  - 50%)

Franchise Fee - ELECTRIC (Budget - $805,000 - Actual $345,612 = 43% - end of May - 42%)

Return on Investments (Budget - $140,000 - Actual - $51,368 - 37%)

Total Revenue $20,239,289.00 $12,786,180.43 $7,453,108.57 63.18%

Revenue
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2022 Interim 

Operating 

Budget (no 

operating capital 

budget)

2022 Operating 

Actual -               

June 30, 2022 Variance % Notes

Council & Legislative $222,640.00 $98,723.12 $123,916.88 55.66%

Council Honorarium (Budget - $153,640)

Council per diem - Budget - $27,000

Council travel & subsistance - Budget - $22,000)

Council membership Conferences (Budget - $16,000 - Actual $8,274 = 52% - AM membership)

Administration $1,141,978.00 $518,503.64 $623,474.36 54.60%

Police $1,277,089.00 $311,781.42 $965,307.58 75.59%

RCMP - Contract Billings (2022 - $1,087,211)

Fire $1,064,264.00 $276,255.07 $788,008.93 74.04%

Disaster Services $33,530.00 $207.32 $33,322.68 99.38%

Bylaw Enforcement $196,777.00 $79,359.69 $117,417.31 59.67%

Common Services $159,815.00 $54,766.09 $105,048.91 65.73%

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $2,154,578.00 $719,336.14 $1,435,241.86 66.61%

Airport $49,187.00 $10,351.57 $38,835.43 78.95%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,729,431.00 $1,301,231.26 $2,428,199.74 65.11%

Sewer $727,420.00 $304,861.00 $422,559.00 58.09%

Garbage Collection & Disposal $748,219.00 $228,387.67 $519,831.33 69.48%

FCSS $196,435.00 $98,217.50 $98,217.50 50.00%

Cemetery $64,290.00 $16,189.76 $48,100.24 74.82%

Planning & Development $552,985.00 $292,546.86 $260,438.14 47.10%

Comm Services -Handi Bus $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 0.00%

Economic Development $587,646.00 $239,064.56 $348,581.44 59.32%

Subdivison Land $56,620.00 $25,169.10 $31,450.90 55.55%

Land, Housing & Rentals $44,760.00 $12,131.17 $32,628.83 72.90%

Recreation - General $146,025.00 $80,201.12 $65,823.88 45.08%

Recreation Programs $81,320.00 $71,474.24 $9,845.76 12.11%

Facilities $2,554,648.00 $947,173.25 $1,607,474.75 62.92%

Culture $354,497.00 $155,613.48 $198,883.52 56.10% Parkland, Library, Museum

Community Hall $137,397.00 $39,477.65 $97,919.35 71.27%

Senior's Center $13,280.00 $4,741.53 $8,538.47 64.30%

Parks $663,412.00 $230,663.09 $432,748.91 65.23%

Operating Contingency $489,571.00 $0.00 $489,571.00 100.00% WTP Gross Recovery, Tran to Res

WTP gross recovery - ($210,000) (JE made at end of year prior to Audit)

Requisitions $2,766,475.00 $806,908.08 $1,959,566.92 70.83%

ASFF (Budget - $2,225,053 - Actual - $537,229 - 24%)

ASFF Separate School (Budget - $168,749 - Actual - $83,343 - 49%

County of Stettler Senior Lodges (Budget - $372,673 - Actual - $186,337 - 50%)

Total Expense $20,239,289.00 $6,948,335.38 $13,290,953.62 34.33%

Surplus / Deficit $0.00 $5,837,845.05

Expense

Available for Capital from 2022 Operating Budget for 2022 Capital Budget - $699,571  (Water $54,007 + Utility $314,874 (sewer, 

waste, recycling) + Total Available for Capital - $330,690) = $699,571
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Town of Stettler

2022 Capital Budget Summary 30-Jun-22

 G/L Project

Actual Project 

Complete Cost  / 

Council Tender 

Cost / Budget 

cost

2022 Budget 

Expense - 

Approved by 

Council

Difference 

between Actual 

and Budget 

Amount

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses      

June 30, 2022

Utility (Water) 

Avail for 

Capital  2022 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) 

$54,007

Utility (other) 

Avail for Capital 

2022 Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) 

$320,874

Available for 

Capital 2022 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (taxes) 

$311,853

General Reserve 

4-15-00-00-74-

700

2022 

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local 

Improvement

Grants - MSI 

$649,945

Grants - FGT 

($356,384)

Grants - 

BMTG - 2022 

Budget $0.00 

($60 per cap 

x 5952) Other Total

Operating Capital Projects included in 2022 Interim Operating Budget - 1-32-99-91-00-920 / 2-32-99-91-00-764 - Transfer to/from operating reserve

Op-tran 2-32-09-00-03-244 Pathway rehab (2017 council direction) $50,000.00 $50,000 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Op-tran 2-32-09-00-00-244 Sidewalk replacement program (yearly) $75,000.00 $75,000 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

2022 Capital Budget - Operational Projects (non TCA)

ADM 2-12-04-00-05-252 Community Builders (pre build 10 hearts) $25,000.00 $25,000 $25,000.00 Culture $25,000.00

ADM 2-61-05-00-00-252 Computer replacement program $14,000.00 $14,000 $2,075.80 $14,000.00 $14,000.00

FIRE 2-23-02-00-02-561 2001 Fire Engine Replace-2026-$1M $100,000.00 $100,000 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

FIRE 2-23-02-00-02-561

Replace Deputy Fire Chief Truck (2023) - 

Reserve in 2022 - County Invoice  2023 $23,500.00 $23,500 $23,500.00 $23,500.00

FIRE 2-23-02-00-02-561

Replace Fire Chief Truck (2023) - Reserve 2022 - 

County Invoice 2023 $23,500.00 $23,500 $23,500.00 $23,500.00

Op-tran 2-32-09-00-01-244 Sidewalk replacement program (yearly) $55,000.00 $55,000 $55,000.00 $55,000.00

Op-tran 2-32-21-00-03-536 Pavement patching $150,000.00 $150,000 $150,000.00 $150,000.00

Water 2-41-15-00-00-554 Wetland Pumphouse Upgrades $175,000.00 $175,000 $175,000.00 $175,000.00

WTP 2-41-01-00-04-252 Membrane Replacement (build reserve) $50,000.00 $50,000 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00 $50,000.00

WTP 2-41-01-00-06-252 Misc. Pump Replacement $100,000.00 $100,000 $61,466.73 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

WTP 2-41-01-00-07-252 Caustic CIP (cleaning in place) tank heater $35,000.00 $35,000 $13,237.26 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

WTP 2-41-01-00-08-252 PCL (programmable logic controller) Upgrades $75,000.00 $75,000 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

WTP 2-41-01-00-09-252 Compressors $200,000.00 $200,000 $19,259.60 $200,000.00 $200,000.00

HUB 2-73-11-02-03-239 Undercounter ice making machine $4,000.00 $4,000 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

SRC 2-73-11-02-04-239

Arena Scoreclock replacement (both) with 

blue tooth consoles with dressing room timers $28,000.00 $28,000 $28,000.00 $28,000.00

Pool 2-73-13-03-03-252 Mechanical room replacement components $15,000.00 $15,000 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Hall 2-74-14-00-02-252 Hardwood floor refinishing (dance floor) $15,000.00 $15,000 $15,000.00 Culture $15,000.00

Park 2-77-82-00-01-519 Ball diamond backstop fence (2 diamonds) $5,000.00 $5,000 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Culture 2-74-99-91-00-764 Culture reserve account $15,000.00 $15,000 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

2022 Capital Budget - Operational Projects (non TCA) $1,233,000.00 $1,233,000.00 $0.00 $96,039.39 $245,000.00 $639,000.00 $132,000.00 $52,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,233,000.00

2022 Capital Budget - Capital Projects (TCA)

FIRE 6-23-00-30-09-630 Replace extraction hydraulic pump $19,000.00 $19,000 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 County $19,000.00

FIRE 6-23-00-10-00-610 Fire Hall Traffic Signals $15,000.00 $15,000 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 County $15,000.00

OP 6-32-09-60-01-660 Pathway (new construction) $86,765.00 $100,000 -$13,235.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

OP 6-32-21-10-15-610

44 Avenue overlay from Hwy 12 to 38St - CAPP 

__________ $711,706.50 $750,000 -$38,293.50 $10,146.06 $750,000.00 $750,000.00

OP 6-33-00-00-10-610

Airport runway - secure STIPfunding - 

$1,618,096 - $1,213,572 STIP - Town - $202,262 

/ County $202,262 $1,618,096.00 $1,618,096 $202,262.00 $1,415,834.00

Strategic 

Transportation 

Infrastructure 

(STIP) Grant 

$1,213,572 / 

County = 

$202,262 $1,618,096.00

Water 6-41-11-10-03-610

Watermain cast iron replacement 53rd street 

between 48-51 avenue - CAPP___________ $852,759.03 $950,000 -$97,240.97 $52,340.68 $135,616.02 $504,137.21 $172,537.68 $137,709.09 $950,000.00

Equip 6-31-11-00-33-630 Hydovac - CAPP_____________ $600,000.00 $600,000 $600,000.00 $600,000.00

Equip 6-31-11-00-50-650 2 - Pick-up trucks $90,000.00 $90,000 $40,000.00 $50,000.00 Common Services - Equipment $90,000.00

Equip 6-31-11-30-15-630 Trailer mounted flusher $200,000.00 $200,000 $200,000.00 $200,000.00

SRC 6-77-81-10-00-610 Outdoor arena refurbishment (new boards) $94,000.00 $94,000 $94,000.00 $94,000.00

Park 6-77-02-30-01-630 Toro mower replacement $96,000.00 $96,000 $96,000.00 $96,000.00

2022 Capital Budget - Capital Projects (TCA) $4,383,326.53 $4,532,096.00 -$148,769.47 $62,486.74 $0.00 $100,000.00 $392,616.02 $392,262.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,254,137.21 $772,537.68 $137,709.09 $1,432,834.00 $4,532,096.00

2022 Total Capital Budget $5,616,326.53 $5,765,096.00 $158,526.13 $245,000.00 $739,000.00 $524,616.02 $444,262.00 $90,000.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 $1,254,137.21 $772,537.68 $137,709.09 $1,432,834.00 $5,765,096.00

Council Motion - February 1, 2022 $5,765,096.00 2.82% $686,734.00 $1,508,616.02 $5,765,096.00

2022 Capital Additions $0.00 -$821,882.02 $0

Total 2022 Capital Budget $5,765,096.00

Difference (Actual vs Council Budget) -$148,769.47

Total Other Reserves                                                       

(for capital purposes)
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2021 Carry Forward

2021 Carry Forward - Projects not Completed

Brought forward 

from 2021 

Budget Carry 

Forward

2021 Carry 

Forward 

Amounts

Difference 

between Actual 

and Budget 

Amount

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses      

June 30, 2022

Utility (Water) 

Avail for 

Capital  

Utility Available 

for Capital 

Reserve 

Tax Available 

for Capital 

Reserve 

Transfer From 

General 

Reserves

2022 

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local 

Improvement

Grants - MSI 

$649,945

Grants - FGT 

($356,384)

Grants - 

BMTG - 2022 

Budget $0.00 

($60 per cap 

x 5952) Total

2021 Carry Forward - Operational Projects (non TCA)

Planning 2-61-02-00-06-239 SE ASP $23,922.39 $23,922.39 $30,016.79 $23,922.39 Planning - SE ASP $23,922.39

Lagoon 6-42-01-10-12-610 Lagoon upgrade (legal) $1,708.50 $1,708.50 $65,338.15 $1,708.50 $1,708.50

parks 2-77-05-00-02-239

Parks - West Stettler Park - Imp (2019 Strategic Plan) - 

Allan - January 6, 2020 - carry forward balance - 

$25,000 - 2020 Power & Water Feature - 2021 Carry 

Forward $50,000 to 2022 - Greg - January 6, 2022 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Op-

storm 2-77-05-00-02-239

Concept planning for West Stettler Park - 

Phase 2 - no planning in 2021 - Carry Forward 

$50,000 to 2022 - Melissa Jan 7, 2022 $50,000.00 $50,000 $46,253.07 $3,746.93

West Stettler 

Planning Reserve $50,000.00

2021 Carry Forward - Operational Projects (non TCA) $125,630.89 $125,630.89 $0.00 $95,354.94 $0.00 $0.00 $96,253.07 $1,708.50 $27,669.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125,630.89

2021 Carry Forward - Capital Projects (TCA)

2020 MSP 6-32-21-10-23-610

MSP - Type 4 Intersection (Hwy 12 at 80st- 

south side only) - Carry Forward Balance to 

2022 - Melissa January 7, 2022 ($842,611.75-

$442,526.24 = $400,085.51 carry forward $400,085.51 $400,085.51 $110,710.80 $283,651.66

Municipal Operating 

Support Transfer 

MOST - $198,718.75 

Land Development - 

$84,932.91 $116,433.85 $400,085.51

FIRE 6-23-00-00-30-630

2 way radio system replacement AFRRCS 

(Alberta 1st Responder Communication 

System) in 2021 - Tender in Dec 2021 - Carry 

Forward Balance ($180,450) to 2022 for tender 

approval - Mark - January 7, 2022 $180,450.00 $180,450 $60,150.00 $120,300.00

Fire Capital 

Reserve $180,450.00

FIRE 6-23-00-00-33-630

38' 3 Storey drill tower - firefighter training - 

Carry Forward Balance to complete in 2022 

($165,000 - $151,863.08 = $13,136.96) - Mark, 

January 7, 2022 $13,136.96 $13,136.96 $108,540.98 $6,568.48 $6,568.48 County $13,136.96

Op 6-41-11-10-15-610

Mainstreet streetscape (48-49ave includes 

watermain and services) - Carry Forward 

$40,000 - Melissa - January 7, 2022 $40,000.00 $40,000 $300.40 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

Water 6-41-14-10-01-610

Water Reservoir Exterior and Insulation - 2018 Carry 

Forward - (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $50,000 - 0 = 

$50,000) - (Melissa January 4, 2021 - carry forward 

balance $50,000 - Carry Forward $50,000 to 2022 - 

Melissa January 7, 2022 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $10,000.00 $40,000.00

Water Reservoir 

Coat $50,000.00

Water 

6-41-11-10-12-610                 

(CAP13555)

Watermain replacement east of 44th street 

between 49-50ave - project delayed due to 

supply issues and telus line - Carry Forward 

Balance ($280,000-$24,656.34 = $255,353.66 - 

Melissa - January 7, 2022 $255,353.66 $255,353.66 $29,979.33 $255,353.66 $255,353.66

Water 6-41-11-30-02-630

Water meter data collection upgrade - Carry 

Forward Balance ($35,000-$4437.50 = 

$30,562.50 - Melissa January 10, 2022 $30,562.50 $30,562.50 $30,562.50 $30,562.50

Sanitary

6-42-00-00-12-610                 

(CAP13557)

Lift station upgrades (2021) - Carry Forward 

$300,000 - Melissa Jan 10, 2022 $300,000.00 $300,000 $300,000.00 $300,000.00

WTP 6-41-04-10-00-610 Pig vault rehab - Carry Forward $175,000 $175,000.00 $175,000 $175,000.00 $175,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-00-21-610

Low lift valve automatic actuators - Carry 

Forward balance - $100,000-$53,625.12 = 

$46,374.88 $46,374.88 $46,374.88 -$13,770.00 $46,374.88

WTP = Small 

Capital Reserve $46,374.88

Op 6-32-21-10-14-610

"Okoppe" Parking Lot Upgrade (50th Avenue / 

49th Street) - 2020 Carry Forward - Melissa Jan 4, 

2021 - carry forward balance - $44,715.19 ($60,000 - 

$15,284.81) - January 10, 2022 - Melissa - carry 

forward balance - $44,715.19-$16,699.57 = 

$28,015.62 $28,015.62 $28,015.62 $28,015.62 $28,015.62

Sewer 6-42-00-10-05-610

Lift station pump upgrades (2020) - 2020 Carry 

Forward - Melissa Jan 4, 2021 - carry forward balance 

- $299,242.50 ($300,000-$757.50) - January 10, 

2022 - Melissa - Carry forward balance - 

$299,242.50 $299,242.50 $299,242.50 $8,480.68 $299,242.50 $299,242.50

6-41-14-20-01-620  - 

CAP-11503

Water Reservoir Pump Upgrades - (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $150,000 - $210.00 = 

$149,790) - Melissa January 4, 2021 carry forward 

balance - $149,490 ($149,700 - $210) - January 10, 

2022 - Carry forward balance - Melissa - $149,490 $149,490.00 $149,490.00 $149,490.00 $149,490.00

Transfer From Other Reserves Other
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6-56-00-60-01-660

2021 Capital Budget Addition - Columbarium - 

Paid 1/2 in 2021 Balance due on delivery 

($18,666c - $9,333.20 = $9,332.80 - Allan - 

January 7, 2022 $9,333.20 $9,333.20 $0.00 $9,333.20 $9,333.20 $9,333.20

$0.00

2021 Carry Forward - Capital Projects (TCA) $1,977,044.83 $1,977,044.83 $0.00 $253,575.39 $175,000.00 $100,712.50 $43,917.30 $0.00 $490,326.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $704,843.66 $455,676.35 $0.00 $6,568.48 $0.00 $1,977,044.83

2021 Total Carry Forwards $2,102,675.72 $2,102,675.72 -$148,769.47 $507,456.46 $175,000.00 $100,712.50 $140,170.37 $1,708.50 $517,995.86 $0.00 $0.00 $704,843.66 $455,676.35 $0.00 $6,568.48 $0.00 $2,102,675.72

2022 Total Capital Budget (including Carry Forwards) $7,719,002.25 $7,867,771.72 6.45% $420,000.00 $839,712.50 $664,786.39 $445,970.50 $607,995.86 $125,000.00 $0.00 $1,958,980.87 $1,228,214.03 $137,709.09 $1,439,402.48 0.00

-$148,769.47 $1,924,498.89 $1,053,966.36 $1,958,980.87 $1,228,214.03 $137,709.09 2,102,675.72

$2,978,465.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2022 Total Capital Budget Difference From Budget to Actual Total Grants Available

Total Reserves Balance - December 31, 2022

\\tos20-fs1\company shared folders\Misc Town\Steven\Finance\Capital Budget\Capital Budget Summary.xlsxBudget Summary - June 30, 2022 3 2022-07-11
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To: Mayor & Council,  
My name is Barb Clement and a resident of the town of Stettler..... 
My issue pertains to the circumstances beyond my control for the late payment of my P/Taxes.  
I have been in Quebec since middle of May 2022 and was to arrive back the afternoon of June 
30th/2022, which would have allowed me to pay invoice due.  At that time I  was not aware of 
actual due date,  October, or June 30th. I had asked someone in your town office in a phone call which 
at that time no one could give me a certain date...however, confident either way I would still meet the 
deadline.  
 
Left my residence 6:30 am for my flight from Montreal to Toronto on June 30th, only to find out it would 
be delayed 2 hours which left me late in arriving to Toronto & consequently without a connecting flight 
back to Calgary. .....I was made to stand in line for close to 4 hours and then told no flights available to 
come home that day...It was approx 9:00 PM that evening before they were able to find one seat left for 
a flight out of Toronto to Edmonton the next day...I immediately accepted the flight though originally 
was to return to Calgary....Desperate to just get back to Alberta .  
I then was sent a long distance downstairs in the Toronto airport to have my luggage arrive in Edmonton 
instead of Calgary...Another long long lineup....!!.... 
Next morning arriving early to confirm my flight only to see it delayed 2 more times and was praying 
they would not Cancel that flight, like so many others.... 
Had to arrange my airport pickup so to get home and finally arrived home in Stettler around 
10:00PM July 1/2022....But with the much disappointment for not being able to return with my luggage, 
as was not found in Edmonton...Again sent to another long lineup to submit a baggage claim... 
I was only aware of the June 30th deadline the next day, Saturday July 02 when opening my 
mail....which I even then tried to call the Town Office in hopes someone might take the call...don't 
remember if I left a message or not..???? 
 
However I drove down to the town office 9:00am Monday morning in order to pay my original tax which 
I left a cheque for in the original amount due and asked if i could be given a Cancellation of the late 
penalty charge due to my no fault of mine circumstances......I was told to remit an email to the council 
for approval concerning this matter....I have never defaulted any payment of services or taxes since my 
arrival here in Stettler in 2013...as a matter of fact and record can check that usually submit payment on 
any matter well before due date...but if this tax was not payable till October did not want to pay my 
almost $2800.    4 months in advance... 
 
In closing I would ask the Council to please consider this exceptional situation.  
 
Thank-you  
Regards  
Barb Clement  
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2022 TAX 
COMMUNICATION 
SUMMARY

T O W N  O F  S T E T T L E R
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Summary 

The documentation below outlines the channels and messages through which the 2022 Tax 

Payment Deadline was advertised, as well as the dates of publishing. 

 

Facebook 

June 30th, 9:00 AM 

 

June 24th  
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June 16th  

 

 

June 7th  
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May 27th  
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Mobile App Notifications 

June 30th, 9:15AM 

 

 

June 24th 
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Community Screens 

June 1st – 14th  

• PatchouliMint Spa 

• Stettler Hospital ER (24 hrs) 

• County of Stettler Office 

• Brenda's Cozy Cafe 

• Stettler Public Library  

• Heart Haven Lodge 

• Stettler Building Supplies 

• Willow Creek Lodge 

• Paragon Place 

• Heartland Bowling Centre 

• Heartland Auto & Industrial Supply  

• The Coffee Tree  

• Jewel Theatre 

- Big Screen 

- Lobby 

- Outdoor Screen visible 24hr 
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Newspaper Ads 

ECA Review 

June 16th & 23rd Issues 

 

Stettler Independent 

June 16th & 23rd Issues 
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Town of Stettler Utility Bill Newsletter 

June 10th  

 

 

Radio Ads w/ Q93.3 

15 ads from June 8th – 29th  
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Website Notice Citing Payment Options 
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  RSA 2000 
Section 346  Chapter M-26 

 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
 

219

(2)  A penalty under this section is imposed at the rate set out in the 
bylaw. 

(3)  The penalty must not be imposed sooner than January 1 of the 
year following the year in which the tax was imposed or any later 
date specified in the bylaw. 

1994 cM-26.1 s345 

Penalties 
346   A penalty imposed under section 344 or 345 is part of the tax 
in respect of which it is imposed. 

1994 cM-26.1 s346 

Cancellation, reduction, refund or deferral of taxes 
347(1)  If a council considers it equitable to do so, it may, 
generally or with respect to a particular taxable property or 
business or a class of taxable property or business, do one or more 
of the following, with or without conditions: 

 (a) cancel or reduce tax arrears; 

 (b) cancel or refund all or part of a tax; 

 (c) defer the collection of a tax. 

(2)  A council may phase in a tax increase or decrease resulting 
from the preparation of any new assessment. 

1994 cM-26.1 s347 

Tax becomes debt to municipality 
348   Taxes due to a municipality 

 (a) are an amount owing to the municipality, 

 (b) are recoverable as a debt due to the municipality, 

 (c) take priority over the claims of every person except the 
Crown, and 

 (d) are a special lien 

 (i) on land and any improvements to the land, if the tax is a 
property tax, a community revitalization levy, a special 
tax, a clean energy improvement tax, a local 
improvement tax or a community aggregate payment 
levy, or 

 (ii) on goods, if the tax is a business tax, a community 
revitalization levy, a well drilling equipment tax, a 
community aggregate payment levy or a property tax 
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            System:    2022-07-11 1:41:16 PM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2022-07-11                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID CU GENERAL           CU GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number EFT0004865           EFT0004885
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             APEX Supplementary Pension Pla EFT0004865         2022-07-12              $424.87
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Supplementary Pension Plan Tr    PP13-22                     $424.87
             ======================================================================================================================
             Barnes, Roger                  EFT0004866         2022-07-12               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Jul Phone Allowance          2022.07.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canadian Union of Public Emplo EFT0004867         2022-07-12              $907.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Union Dues                       PP13-22                     $907.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dahl, Steven                   EFT0004868         2022-07-12               $50.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Jul Tool Allowance          2022.07.01                   $50.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dodd, Sonia                    EFT0004869         2022-07-12              $125.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Pool Jul Phone & Trvl Al   2022.07.01                  $125.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dolan, Lori                    EFT0004870         2022-07-12               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Jul Phone Allowance         2022.07.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler FCSS                  EFT0004871         2022-07-12           $49,213.71
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          PR Seniors Week Door Prize       245                         $104.96
                          FCSS 3rd Qtr Requisition         2022.07.01               $49,108.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Gerlitz, Steven                EFT0004872         2022-07-12              $100.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Office Jul Phone & Trvl    2022.07.01                  $100.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Graham, Leann                  EFT0004873         2022-07-12              $175.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D Jul Phone & Trvl Allowance   2022.07.01                  $175.00
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                 System:  2022-07-11 1:41:16 PM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2      
              User Date:            2022-07-11                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica       
                                                                  Payables Management
  
            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Howe, Graham                   EFT0004874         2022-07-12               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC & Cemetery Jul Phone Allow   2022.07.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Howe, Kelly                    EFT0004875         2022-07-12              $250.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Clothing Allowance           2022.06.29                  $250.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Leckie, Neil                   EFT0004876         2022-07-12               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Jul Phone Allowance         2022.07.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Nolls, Sean                    EFT0004877         2022-07-12              $185.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Council Travel & Subsistence     2022.05.12                  $185.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Oakcreek Golf & Turf Inc.      EFT0004878         2022-07-12              $181.78
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Park Belts for mower #178        2299717                     $181.78
             ======================================================================================================================
             QM Contracting                 EFT0004879         2022-07-12            $1,575.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Wtr Billing Jun Water Meter Re   931399                    $1,575.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Robbins, Brad                  EFT0004880         2022-07-12              $100.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&L Jul Travel Allowance         2022.07.01                  $100.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Saunders, Chris                EFT0004881         2022-07-12              $169.97
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Clothing Allowance           2022.06.27                  $169.97
             ======================================================================================================================
             Standage, Maddie               EFT0004882         2022-07-12              $150.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D Jul Travel Allowance         2022.07.01                  $150.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Public Library        EFT0004883         2022-07-12           $62,529.25
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Library 3rd Qtr Requisition      2022.07.01               $62,529.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Switenky, Greg                 EFT0004884         2022-07-12              $370.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Office Jul Phone & Trvl    2022.07.01                  $370.00Page 38



                 System:  2022-07-11 1:41:16 PM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    3      
              User Date:            2022-07-11                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica       
                                                                  Payables Management
  
            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Wilford, Dallas                EFT0004885         2022-07-12               $52.47
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Roads CUPE Clothing Allowance    2022.06.29                   $52.47
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                  $116,659.55
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2022-07-07 10:18:26 AM                        Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2022-07-07                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Rachel         
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID First                Last
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number 76222                76227
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             County of Stettler Housing Ath 76222              2022-07-08           $93,168.25
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Seniors Lodge 3rd Qtr Payment    2022-REQ03               $93,168.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Guaranteed Great Baking        76223              2022-07-08            $1,500.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Other Events Canada Day Cupcak   102                       $1,500.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Parkland Regional Library      76224              2022-07-08           $13,131.84
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Library 3rd Qtr Requisition      220227                   $13,131.84
             ======================================================================================================================
             Popovich Productions Ltd.      76225              2022-07-08              $650.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Other Events Jul 20th Park Ent   2022                        $650.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Renegade Station               76226              2022-07-08              $800.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Other Events Jul 27th Park Ent   2022                        $800.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Ross, Erin                     76227              2022-07-08              $500.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Other Events Jul 13 Park Ent     2022                        $500.00
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                  $109,750.09
                                                                          =====================
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